INF. 23
Joint Meeting of the RID Safety Committee
and the Working Party on the Transport of
of Dangerous Goods
(Geneva, 13-24 March 2000)
RESTRUCTURING OF RID/ADR
Chapter 4.3
ADR version of Chapter 4.3 resulting from the revision of TRANS/WP.15/AC.1/1999/4/Rev.1 by the

and the ranking hierarchy of 4.3.4.1.3 is not applicable (see also section 6.8.4).
(a) Class 4.1 [15°] :
UN No. 2448 sulphur, molten: type code LGBV
(b) Class 4.2 [11° (a) and 22°]:
UN No. 1381 phosphorus, white or yellow, dry, under water or in solution; UN No.
2447 phosphorus, white or [yellow], molten: type code L10DH
c) Class 4.3:
UN No. 1389 alkali metal amalgam, UN No. 1391 alkali metal dispersion or alkaline
earth metal dispersion, 1392 alkaline earth metal amalgam, UN No.1415 lithium, UN
No. 1420 potassium metal alloys, UN No. 1422 potassium and sodium alloys, UN No.
1428 sodium, UN No. 2257 potassium, UN No. 1421 alkali metal alloy, liquid, n.o.s.:
type code L10BN;
UN No.1407 caesium and UN No.1423 rubidium: type code L10CH
(a) Class 5.1:
UN No. 1873 perchloric acid 50­72%: type code L4DN,
UN No. 2015 hydrogen peroxide > 70% hydrogen peroxide: type code L4DV
UN No. 2015 hydrogen peroxide 60-70% hydrogen peroxide: type code L4BV
UN No. 2014 hydrogen peroxide, aqueous solution with 20-60% hydrogen peroxide,
UN No. 3149 hydrogen peroxide and peroxyacetic acid mixture, stabilized: type code
L4BV
UN No. 2426, ammonium nitrate, liquid: type code L4BV
(e) Class 5.2:
all substances:  special tank with minimum calculation pressure of 4 bar
f) Class 6.1:
UN No. 1613 hydrogen cyanide, aqueous solution and UN No. 3294 hydrogen cyanide
solution in alcohol: type code L15DH
INF.23
page 27
g) Class 7:
all substances: special tanks
h) Class 8:
UN No. 1052 hydrogen fluoride, anhydrous and UN No. 1790 hydrofluoric acid
containing more than 85% hydrogen fluoride: type code L21DH
UN No. 1744 bromine or UN No.1744 bromine solution: type code L21DH
UN No. 1791 hypochlorite solution and 1908 chlorite solution: type code L4BV
4.3.4.2 General provisions
4.3.4.2.1 Where hot substances are loaded, the temperature of the outer surface of the shell tank or of
the thermal insulation shall not exceed 70 °C during carriage.
4.3.4.2.2 The connecting pipes between independent but
interconnected tanks of a transport unit shall be
empty during carriage.  Flexible filling and
discharge pipes which are not permanently
connected to the shells shall be empty during
carriage.
4.3.4.2.3 Reserved
4.3.5 Special provisions
When they are shown under an entry in column [13] of table of A of Chapter 3.2, the following special
provisions apply:
TU1 The tanks shall not be handed over for carriage until the substance has solidified
completely and been covered by an inert gas. Uncleaned empty tanks which have
contained these substances shall be filled with an inert gas.
TU2 The substance shall be covered by an inert gas. Uncleaned empty tanks which have
contained these substances shall be filled with an inert gas.
TU3 The inside of the shell and all parts liable to come into contact with the substance shall
be kept clean.  No lubricant capable of combining dangerously with the substance shall
be used for pumps, valves or other devices.
TU4 During carriage, these substances shall be under a layer of inert gas, the gauge pressure
of which shall not be less than 50 kPa (0.5 bar).  [4.7.2 21x 471 31° to 33° of marginal
431 and substances of 2° (a), 3° (a), 3° (b) and 11° (a) of marginal 471]
Uncleaned empty tanks which have contained these substances shall when handed over
for carriage be filled with an inert gas at a gauge pressure of at least 50 kPa (0.5 bar).
TU5 (reserved)
INF.23
page 28
TU6 Not authorized for transport in tanks, battery-vehicles and MEGCs with when having a
LC50 < 200 ppm.
TU7 The materials used to ensure leakproofness of the joints or for the maintenance of the
closures shall be compatible with the contents.